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EDITORIAL 

 

  

We will soon be entering a new phase in the life of 
Physics Education. From the next issue onwards, 
major changes to journal website, its content and 
format will be implemented. The website content 
will be more dynamic and will engage in a 
continuous conversation and debate about many 
aspects of physics and its interface with all other 
aspects of life in general. All these changes have 
become possible, thanks to the continued support 
of the Board of Research in Nuclear Sciences, 
Department of Atomic Energy, Government of 
India. 
 

At the same time, we will maintain the standards 
of the journal. Physics Education will continue to 

focus on pedagogical aspects of physics with 
special reference to India, while keeping in mind 
that physics, and science in general, is an 
international enterprise without reference to 
national borders.   
 
We hope to have your continued support for the 
journal. 
 

 
M. S. Santhanam 

Chief Editor 
Physics Education    

           
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________   
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Determination of Refractive Index of A Liquid Using Lensmakers’ formula 
 

Rabindranath Chattopadhyay                                                                                                   

Haripal G.D.Institution,  
W.B. India  &  Indian Centre for Space Physics , 

Hooghly , Kolkata, 712405. 

    (Submitted: 21 -11 - 2015) 

 
Abstract 

A High School Project is undertaken to demonstrate the Lensmakers’ formula and use it to determine 
the refractive index of liquids like water and glycerine. Such a formula is derived particularly for thin 
lens. A compound lens, made of a pair of thin convex  glass cover enveloping a liquid (water and 
glycerine separately in our experiment ) and are glued to each other is prepared and used as a 
compound liquid lens. The interface equation-based thin lens formula is then applied to the cases of 
two such lenses and then manipulating the experimentally found out value of focal length in  
respective cases the refractive indices  are found out. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Fig.1 

 
1. Introduction 

Two thin glass-shells of same thickness and of 
nearly equal radii of curvature and of same aperture 
of rear edge are glued together keeping a small 
opening at one place on the edge-boundary and thus 
a hollow lens is formed (Fig.1). The thickness of 
the shells and the radii of curvature of those two 
spherical shells are measured prior to gluing them. 
Liquid under consideration is then poured into the 
hollow lens until it is completely filled up.It is thus 
made ready for use in the experiment.The 
compound lens thus produced is then clamped on a 
stand attached to an optical bench keeping the small 
opening upward so that  
 
 

 
 
 
liquid poured into it does not come out of it. 
Keeping that lens in a fixed position on the optical 
bench the object-pin and the image-pin are then 
moved as is usually done in U-V experiment for 
finding the focal length of a lens. The data are put 
down in tabular form and are then plotted with the 
help of Microsoft Words Worksheet. From that 
graph the focal lengths in the two different cases of 
two compound lenses are found out. On the other 
hand the focal length of a lens is also found out 
from theoretical consideration (discussed in the 
following section). The two values are equated to 
each other and from that equation the ‘μ (refractive 
index)’ of the liquid concerned is found out. 
 
Theory : The very physical parameter which most 

directly determines the optical behavior of an 

optical medium is the refractive index (μ) of the 

medium. When two different optical media touch 

each other at a boundary the boundary is called an 

‘interface’ between the two media. An optical 

system produced by encompassing an optical 
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medium with two such curved  interfaces is called a 

‘lens’. Ray-tracing diagram in Geometrical Optics 

helps one establishing interface equation 

corresponding to an interface(Ref.1). Inteface-

equation corresponding to  interface, either of 

concave or of convex nature(Fig.2) is given by , 

     
��

�
  -  

��

�
  =  

��� ��

�
   ………(for concave 

interface) 

   
��

�
  -  

��

�
  =  

��� ��

��
   (for convex interface) where   

‘r’ is the radius of curvature of the interface 
,interfaces being considered to be spherical in 
nature. The interface-equations given above are 
derived on the basis of   a set of assumptions as 
follow ;  (i)Rays incident on interface are paraxial  
(ii)Rays considered are only those which pass 
through a small aperture  while incident on 
interface.  (iii) Interfaces are   perfectly      spherical 

Brief interpretation of Fig.2:  O→ The point 

source situated on the common principal axis of                                                                                                                                                                                                   

the interfaces.                           I →  The point 

image situated on the common principal axis of the 

interfaces.                                 V→  The vertices 

,the points where the principal axis cut the 

interfaces.                                 C→  The centre of 

curvature of the spherical interface that lie on the 

principal axis.                     P→  A point on the 

boundary of the small aperture of the interface 

through which the paraxial beam passes. 

For the assumptions mentioned earlier to be 

followed the following approximations are taken                                  

granted:  OP ≃  OV = u = the object distance  ,   IP 

≃  IV = v = the image distance                                                                                                      

CP ≃  CV = r =  the radius of curvature. In our 

experiment, in case of the liquid-filled biconvex 

compound lens there are actually four  interfaces 

namely, ���  ,���  ,���  ,���   and the five separate 

media-entity labeled 1,2,3,4 &5 respectively. Here  

�� = �� = 1  (for air  μ =1) &  �� = �� =�� = 1.5 

(for glass   μ =1.5) and   �� the refractive index of 

liquid considered the value of which is to be 

determined. 

 

The interfaces  ��� and  ���  on the side of the image 

are both concave with respect to the  object while   ��� 

and ���  on the side of object are convex with respect 

to the same object.                                      Therefore 

the set of interface-equations required to be considered 

for establishing the                                                      

relation between the object-distance and image-

distance are as follows;  
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  τ  being the width between  ���  & ��� , � ′  being the width between ��� & ��� and  � ′′ being                                   

the width between ��� & ��� .  Adding all these four equations one gets, 
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 Determination  of radius of curvature of lens-interfaces and the final relation between the                                            

object-distance and image-distance: The radii of curvature of both outer sides of the lens                                                               

were found out with the help of spherometer and are given below;   

   ���= 6.61 cms. ,  ���= 5.80 cms. .As the glass thickness was found to be 0.15cm. the inner                                                        

interfaces’ radii are given by   ���= 6.46  cms. and  ���= 5.65cms. Here  τ =0.15cm.= � ′′ and                                                        

� ′ = 0.50cm. (as measured). Hence   τ ,  � ′ ,  � ′′  «  �  ,  � ′ ,  � ′′  and are therefore neglected                                     

in Eqn.(1) and putting these values in the same equation one gets, 
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 ) ] = – [ 0.3318��–0.3358] 

                                                                                                                       ………………………(2) 

                                                                   Table (U-V values for water lens) 

Serial 
No. 

Fixed position 
of lens 

Position of 
object 

Position of 
image 

Object(u)  
distance 

Image(v) 
distance 

Focal(f) 
length 

Mean(�)̅ 
of  f(cms) 

1 70 cms. 85 cms. 50 cms. 15 cms. 20 cms. – 08.600  
 
–09.500 

2 70 cms. 90 cms. 52 cms. 20 cms. 18 cms. – 09.474 
3 70 cms. 95 cms. 54 cms. 25 cms. 16 cms. – 09.756 
4 70 cms. 100 cms. 54.5 cms. 30 cms. 15.5 cms. – 10.219 
5 70 cms. 105 cms. 57 cms. 35 cms. 13 cms. – 09.479 
6 70 cms. 110 cms. 57.5 cms. 40 cms. 12.5 cms. – 09.524 
                                                                 

                                                                  TableII (U-V values for glycerine lens)                                                                                      

Serial 
No. 

Fxd.posn. 
of lens 

Position 
of object 

Position 
of image 

Object(u)  
distance 

Image(v) 
distance 

Focal(f) 
length 

Mean(�)̅ 
of  
f(cms) 

1 70 cms. 80 cms. 52.0 cms. 10 cms. 18.0 cms. –6.43  
 
 
–06.777 

2 70 cms. 82 cms. 56.0 cms. 12 cms. 14.0 cms. –6.46 
3 70 cms. 88 cms. 58.8 cms. 18 cms. 11.2 cms. –6.90 
4 70 cms. 92 cms. 59.8 cms. 22 cms. 10.2 cms. –6.97 
5 70 cms. 94 cms. 60.2 cms. 24 cms. 09.8 cms. –6.90 
6 70 cms. 97 cms. 60.8 cms. 27 cms. 09.2 cms. –6.86 
7 70 cms. 100 cms. 61.0 cms. 30 cms. 09.0 cms. –6.92  
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Using the well-known formula for finding the focal length of a thin biconvex lens in case of real                                     

image         
�

�
 + 

�

�
  = 

�

�
   ……….(2)        (as obtained from the definition of principal focus)                                                          

the focal length of two compound liquid lenses are found out and are  tabulated in the same table 

above(Table I & II).Moreover the focal lengths of the two liquid lenses are also found out from graphs 

plotted  for  u  versus  v  (Fig.3 & 4). Now combining Eqns.(1) & (2) one gets  

                                    [ 0.3318��–0.3358] =     
�

�
    ……………….(3)                                                                                           

                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     Fig.3                                                                                              Fig.4    

The values of ‘f’ , as found out from graph are ‘9.15’  and  ‘9.25’  respectively.Putting these values in 
Eqn.(3) one gets the  corresponding values of ‘�� ‘(Table III). Similarly the values     of ‘f’ for glycerine-
lens from graph are found to be equal to ‘6.9’ and ‘6.95’ respectively. The   corresponding values of ′���’,as 

obtained putting these values in Eqn.(3) are given in the    same table.                                                         

Table-III 

Liquid in lens Value of � 
From expt. 

Value of �(1) 
From graph 

Value of �(2) 
From graph 

Mean 
Value of � 

Standard 
Value of � 

% of 
deviation 

Water 1.329 1.341 1.338 1.336 1.330 +0.45% 
Glycerine 1.457 1.450 1.446 1.451 1.466 –1.00% 
 

 

The value of ‘� ‘of water is thus experimentally  
found to be equal to ‘1.336’ which is very close to 
the standard reference value of it at normal 
temperature.The value of ‘�′ of glycerine ,as found 

out here in this experiment is ‘1.451’.Glycerine 
,taken in this experiment was 95% solution by 
weight for which at room-temperature ,as was 
recorded during our experiment          i,e. 20⁰c the 
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reference standard value (Table  IV) is ‘1.46597’ 
which roughly may be taken as 
‘1.466’(Ref.3).From the result thus obtained it is 
observed that our experimental result deviates less 
than or equal to 1% from reference standard value 
of the refractive indices of the liquids concerned 
and therefore this experimental method may be 
regarded as quite a reliable method of finding 
refractive index  of a liquid. 

Conclusion:  The result of the experiment 

described above implies that on one hand the 

object-distance–image-distance relationship based 

on interface equations for thin lens is verified and 

on the other hand this method of experiment may 

be adopted for finding out the refractive index of a 

liquid.The advantage of this method of 

determination of focal length  through interface-

equation over other usual method in Geometrical 

Optics is that this interface equation-based 

formula may quite satisfactorily be applied thick 

lens as well.Moreover if instead of glass semi-

rigid transparent plastic is used as enclosure of 

liquid to produce compound liquid lens it will 

resemble certainly to a large extent to the lens-

system within eyes of a living being or more 

specifically to human eye.Using such a lens in an 

experiment as described in this article in a more 

sophisticated way and performing the experiment 

altering varieties of other variables such as 

pressure etc. many more possibility regarding the 

focal length depending on other factors may be 

explored too. 
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Appendix-I 

Table-IV(Ref.3) 

Refractive Index of Glycerine-Water Solutions at 20C (69F) 
                                    Glycerine      Refractive Index         Difference           Glycerine                      Refractive Index           Difference 
                                 % by Weight                nD20                   for1%            % by Weight                           nD20                          for1% 

 
 

100                  1.47399               0.00165               50                              1.39809                    0.00149 
99                    1.47234               0.00163               49                              1.39660                    0.00147 
98                    1.47071               0.00161               48                              1.39513                    0.00145 
97                    1.46909               0.00157               47                              1.39368                    0.00141 
96                    1.46752               0.00156               46                              1.39227                    0.00138 
95                    1.46597               0.00154               45                              1.39089                    0.00136 
94                    1.46443               0.00153               44                              1.38953                    0.00135 
93                    1.46290               0.00151               43                              1.38818                    0.00135 
92                    1.46139               0.00150               42                              1.38683                    0.00135 
91                    1.45989               0.00150               41                              1.38548                    0.00135 
90                    1.45839               0.00150               40                              1.38413                    0.00135 
89                    1.45689               0.00150               39                              1.38278                    0.00135 
88                    1.45539               0.00150               38                              1.38143                    0.00135 
87                    1.45389               0.00152               37                              1.38008                    0.00134 
86                    1.45237               0.00152               36                              1.37874                    0.00134 
85                    1.45085               0.00155               35                              1.37740                    0.00134 
84                    1.44930               0.00156               34                              1.37606                    0.00134 
83                    1.44770               0.00160               33                              1.37472                    0.00134 
82                    1.44612               0.00162               32                              1.37338                    0.00134 
81                    1.44450               0.00160               31                              1.37204                    0.00134 
80                    1.44290               0.00155               30                              1.37070                    0.00134 
79                    1.44135               0.00153               29                              1.36936                    0.00134 
78                    1.43982               0.00150               28                              1.36802                    0.00133 
77                    1.43832               0.00149               27                              1.36669                    0.00133 
76                    1.43683               0.00149               26                              1.36536                    0.00132 
75                    1.43534               0.00149               25                              1.36404                    0.00132 
74                    1.43385               0.00149               24                              1.36272                    0.00131 
73                    1.43236               0.00149               23                              1.36141                    0.00131 
72                    1.43087               0.00149               22                              1.36010                    0.00131 
71                    1.42938               0.00149               21                              1.35879                    0.00130 
70                    1.42789               0.00149               20                              1.35749                    0.00130 
69                    1.42640               0.00149               19                              1.35619                    0.00129 
68                    1.42491               0.00149               18                              1.35490                    0.00129 
67                    1.42342               0.00149               17                              1.35361                    0.00128 
66                    1.42193               0.00149               16                              1.35233                    0.00127 
65                    1.42044               0.00149               15                              1.35106                    0.00126 
64                    1.41895               0.00149               14                              1.34980                    0.00126 
63                    1.41746               0.00149               13                              1.34854                    0.00125 
62                    1.41597               0.00149               12                              1.34729                    0.00125 
61                    1.41448               0.00149               11                              1.34604                    0.00123 
60                    1.41299               0.00149               10                              1.34481                    0.00122 
59                    1.41150               0.00149                 9                              1.34359                    0.00121 
58                    1.41001               0.00149                 8                              1.34238                    0.00120 
57                    1.40852               0.00149                 7                              1.34118                    0.00119 
56                    1.40703               0.00149                6                               1.33999                    0.00119 
